Rule 2.46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Form 2.23B(CH)

Name of Company

Glebe Mines Limited

Company number

03846248

In the

Court case humber

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 679 of 2012

Leeds Distnict Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) 1fWe (a)
and address{es) of the Daniel Francis Butters Wilham Kenneth Dawson
administrator(s) Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M0 2AT

hereby report that of the creditors of the above company was held at

{b) Insert place of
meeting
(c} Insert date of meeting

{b) Deloitte LLP
on (c) 20 July, 2012 at which

*Delete as applicable *1 Proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows -

i

A27 24/07/2012

{d) Give details of the COMPANIES HOUSE

(d) no modifications
modifications (if any)

{e)lnsert ime and date of
adjourned meeting

*4 N/A

{f) Details of other *5

resolutions passed Resolution 2  For the acceptance of the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs, as detalled in
Section 5 of the Proposals, be approved and that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate
Resolution 3  For the acceptance of the Pre Administration Costs of Squire Sanders LLP, as
detailed 1n Section 5 of the Proposals, be approved and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate
Resolution 4 For the acceptance that the Pre Administration Costs of GVA Grimley Limited as
detailed in Section 5 of the Proposals, be approved and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate
Resoluton & For the acceptance that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the work 1s performed
And that the Administrators be authornsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT,
from the Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

Resolution 6  For the acceptance that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed
by reference to mileage properly Incurred by the Admimistrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred
(presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw their/his disbursements for mileage from

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




the Administration estate

Form 2.23B(CH) continued
Resoluton 7 For the acceptance that the Administrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the

Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

The revised date for automatic end to administration i1s N/A

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed \/,(,\

Jont / Admmlstrat&'s) )L
Dated oV

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infarmation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Glebe Mines Limited Court Case No. 679 of 2012

Fluorspar UK Limited Court Case No. 680 of 2012
Cavendish Minerals Limited Court Case No. 681 of 2012
High Peak Estates Limited Court Case No. 682 of 2012

- All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

28 June 2012

Daniel Francis Butters, Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL
Wililam Kenneth Dawson, Deloitte LLP, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT

Joint Administrators of the Companles - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Daniel Francls Butters and Witliam Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Glebe Mines
Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited on 17 May
2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of tho Companies and contract without personal llabllity.

hsclaimer Nolice

. This Statement of Proposals (“Proposal” or “Proposals’) has been prepared by Daniel Francis Butters and Willam Kenneth Dawson, the
Admunistrators of Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (a3 amended) to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for acheving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person or for any other purpose of in any other context

. This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, 1o inform any investment decision m

relation to the debi of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above

. Any estimated cutcomes tor creditors mnctuded In this Proposal are ilustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses fo rely on this Propasal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended]) does so at their own sk To the fullest extent permitted by law the Admimstrators do not assume any

respansibility and wilt not accept any hialwity in respect of this Proposat

. The Administrators act as agents for Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited
and contract without personal liabity The appointments of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fulles! extent permitied by




law Deigiite LLP does not assume any responstility and will not accapt any liabikty to any person in respect of this Propoaa! or the conducl
of the Administratons

All lcensed tnsolvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are licensad in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Adminisiration




CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 1
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 5
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 7
4, DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 1
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 14
6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 17
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 20
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 23
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments account from 17 May 2012 to 15 June 2012
3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs
4. Admiristrators’ time costs for the period 17 May 2012 to 15 June 2012
5. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25
6. Form 2.20B - (Notice of Meeting)

Proxy Form - 8.2

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Cavendish”
“Clanon”
“CVL”
“Deloitte CFA"
*Deloitte RS”
“Deloitte”
“Fluorspar
“Glebe”
“GVA’

"High Peak”
“Inecs”

“t anxess”
“tBIT”
“Minmet”
“PBIT"
“PDNPA"
“pp*

“QFCH"

"SIP13 (E&W)
“SIP16 (E&WY
*SIP7 (E&WY"
“SIP9 (E&W)"
"SPA”

*Squires”

“the Act”

“the Administrators”
“the Companies”

“the Court"
“the Director

“the Rules"
“TUPE"

Cavendish Minerals Limited

Clarion Salicitors Limited

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP - Corporate Finance Advisory department
Deloitte LLP - Restructunng Services depariment
Deloitte LLP

Fluorspar UK Limited

Glebe Mines Limited

GVA Grimley Limited

High Peak Estates Limited

Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited

Lanxess AG

Loss before interest and tax

Minmet UK Limited

Profit before interest and tax

Peak District National Park Authority

The Prescnibed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statermnent of insolvency Practice 16 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Sale & Purchase Agreement

Squire Sanders LLP

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Damiel Francis Butters and Willam Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP
Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals
Limited and High Peak Estates Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Registry
Richard Francis Sution, the sole Director of Glebe Mines Limited,
Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and Hrgh Peak
Estates Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insoivency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regutations

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavandish Mimerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




1.1.

1.2,

BACKGROUND

introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information is included in the report

» background of the Compames, and
« the crcumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

Creditors should also reference this document with that sent out by the Administrators under
SIP 16, dated 21 May 2012

Background

Glebe was based near Stoney Middieton in the Peak District and (prior to having its operations
moth-balled in December 2010) was the only UK praducer of indigenous bulk dned acid grade
fiuorspar

The fluorspar mineral I1s the essential component of several everyday products Asthma
inhalers, unieaded petrol, computers, refngeration and air conditioning systems, mobile
phones and toothpaste are dependent upon hydrofiuonc acid which s produced from
fluorspar

Glebe operated both surface and underground mines and also processed ote supplied by
external suppliers (known as tributers)

Glebe's freehold property included a processing plant {Cavendish Mill) and vanous ttles over
predominantly agncultural grazing land Giebe also owned ptant and machinery housed at
Cavendish Mill

Glebe operated under planning consents provided by the Peak PDNPA Glebe was
responsible for the remediation of the land at each extraction site

Glebe's mining operations were closed in December 2010 by its previous owner, Ineos

In August 2011, Fluorspar obtained £1 1m from Lanxess which represented a 50% upfront
payment for a fluorspar order £0 6m of these monwes were advanced to Cavend:sh to fund the
acquisiiron of Glebe as noted below The balance of £0 5m was advanced to Glebe to fund
working capital requirements and business overheads Glebe had not delivered any fluorspar
to Lanxess agamnst the order

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




Cavendish purchased the shares in Glebe from Ineos in September 2011 for £0 5m with a
further £0 5m deferred consideration payable upon Glebe's inability to meet a production
target which had a deadline of 31 August 2012

Ineos retained a bond hability (E0 5m) to the PDNPA which Glebe was obligated to refinance
within 28 days of the acquisition in September 2011 Ineos was granted legal charges over
two of Glebe's freehold properties as secunty for this obligation only (1 e the legal charges did
not secure the £0 5m deferred consideration claim)

Cavendish, Fluorspar and High Peak (all incorporated i May 2011) act as guarantors to the
deferred consideration payable to Ineos

Mr Richard Sutton is the Director of each of the Companies The relatianstups between the
Compantes and Lanxess Is set out in the diagram below

Relationships between the Companies and Lanxess

Lanxess AG

£1 1m advanced (being a 50% upfront payment on order)

v

Fluorspar UK Ltd High Peak Estates Ltd

£0 6m advanced to fund acquisition \

Cavendish Minerafs Ltd

£0 Sm advanced for
working capital

100%
Glebe Mines Ltd
Key
Non-trading company
Operating company

1.3 Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Glebe accounts for the 12 months to 31* December 2009, 12
months to 31* December 2010, and unaudited accounts to 31" December 2011 are shown on
the next page Statutory accounts have not been filed for Fluorspar, Cavendish or High Peak

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limted — All In Administration




Glebe Mines Limited - Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Loss
Gross Loss %

Other Expenses
Exceptionals

PBIT / (LBIT)

Draft Unaudited Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for  Accounts for year to
year to 31/112/2011 year to 31/12/2010 31/12/2009
£'000 £'000 £'000

233 7483 5913

(720) (7.738) (6,669)

(487) (255) (756)

209% 34% 12 8%

{1.007} (3,447) (1,265)

8,544 - -

7,050 (3.702) (2.021)

Source Unaudited/Audited Accounts

The Exceptionals balance in the 31/12/2011 Accounts compnses two transactions The first
being £7,122K # relabon to the waite-off of the group loan and the second, £1,423k n relation
to the Capital Contribution wnite-off

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Livited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




14.

Glebe Mines Limited - Balance Sheet

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

Fixed Assets

Current Assets
Tangible
Stock
Debtors
Cash

Labihties

Trade creditors
Intercompany loan
Other

Total Liabilities

Net Liabilities

Source Unaudited/Audited Accounts

Draft Unaudited
Accounts as at

Audited Statutory
Accounts as at

Audited Statutory
Accounts as at

311212011 31/42/2010 34/12/2009
£'000 £'000 £°000
1,194 . 1,717

- - 22

1,194 - 1,739
- 04 .

198 303 1,616
113 2,588 1,380

7 1,202 89

318 4,187 3,085
(280) (112) (579)

- (3,518) (7.221)
(2,179) (2,233) (934)
(2,459) (11,863} (8,734)
(948) (7.676) (3,910)

The £1 1m increase in tangible assets from £94k at 31/12/2010 to £1,194k at 31/12/2011

relates to an upwards revaluation in Plant & Machinery

The £22k of intangible assets at 31/12/2008 relates to the camying value of mineral extraction
rights which were fully amortised by 31/12/2010

Management and Employees

As at 17 May 2012, Glebe employed twelve staff, including the Director

Statutory information on the Compames, including details of the Director and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 15 provided at Appendix 1

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Lanited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adrmumistration




2.1,

2.2,

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Admimistration

Glebe's mining operations were closed in December 2010 by its previous owner, Ineos

Following Cavendish’s acquisition of Glebe in September 2011, neither Glebe nor Fluorspar
supplied any product to Lanxess

Glebe did not re-finance the £0 5m PDNPA bond as stipulated in the sale and purchase
agreement govemning the sale of Glebe to Cavendish ineos therefore appointed GVA Grimley
as LPA Receivers on 19 March 2012 in respect of the two freehold properties over which it
had been granted iegal charges These properties were valued at £0 2m by GVA Gnimley

Ineos subsequently served Giebe with a winding up petition {dated 28 March 2012} for the
balance of the PDNPA bond hability of £0 3m The petition was due to be heard on 12 June
2012

In addition, Lanxess served Fluorspar with a winding up petition (dated 13 Apnl 2012} 1
respact of its outstanding claim for £1 1m as no product had been supplied This petition was
due to be heard on 28 May 2012

These winding up petitions have been stayed as a result of the Companies entering
Adrmunistration on 17 May 2012

Glebe's utiihes provider (Total Gas & Power Limited) disconnected supply on 16 May 2012 A

- lack of power supply had potentially senous tmplications for the health and safety of the

employees at Glebe's mining operations

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

At our nibral meeting with the Director on 28 March 2012, we were informed that the
Companies did not have the financial resources available to meet therr hlabiities as and when
they fell due We were adwvised that there was less than £5k in Glebe's bank account

On 11 May 2012, Ineos filed a petitron in court for the Companies to be placed into
Administration with Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP
("Deloitte”} as proposed Joint Administrators

The initial court hearing was held on 15 May 2012 but was adjourned until 18 May 2012 to
allow the Companies time to explore a proposed solvent restructuning deal with a third party
That third party subsequently withdrew their interest on 16 May 2012 and the Companies
consented to the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 17 May 2012

The Administration appointments were therefore made on 17 May 2012 at 2pm pursuant to an
order made by His Honour Judge Pelling QC in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry, (case numbers 679, 680, 681 and 682 of 2012)

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited - All in Admimistration




2.3

2.4.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Adminstrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s sphit into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whale than
would be obtatned through an immediate hquidation of the company  This would
normally envisage a sale of the bustness and assets as a going concern (or a more
orderly sales process than in iguidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably prachicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbutton to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Compames had significant secured and unsecured creditor labilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies’ assets by third partes in
order to effect a restructuring of the Compames’ considerable debt and the Admimistrators
concluded that the first option was not possible

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liguidation of the Companies The
purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of the business and assets
of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

Iin an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communtcations with creditors,
ncluding updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloilte com/uk/glebeminesitd

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
betng uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website regularly for updates and further
notices and reports.

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admirustration




341.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

In considenng the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators and the completion of the
pre-packaged sale of the Companies' business and assets, the Administrators needed to be
satisfied that a sale could not be better achieved elsewhere

The Administrators are of the opinion that a pre-packaged sale was essential to preserve
enterprise value within the Companies’ trading operations Given the distressed nature of the
Companies’ undertaking at the appointment of the Adminustrators, it 1s the Administrators'
opinion that there was very httle chance of maintaining that undertaking in a cohesive manner
to faciitate the marketing and sale of the businesses durning an insolvency process

The key challenges to delivering a sale process dunng Administration were as follows

e Lack of funding for the business dunng the Administration — 1t 1s very unlikely that the
Admunsstrators would have been able to raise the necessary funding to sustam the
holding costs of the business for any meaningful, even if accelerated, sale process,

¢ Loss of key suppliers — it is likely that the Admimistrators would have faced significant
ransom demands from strategically important suppliers (such as Total Gas & Power
Limited) to enable continued production This would have generated a funding
requirement matenally greater than the business's normal operating funding
requirement,

¢ Loss of key customers — customers (such as Lanxess) were untikely to place orders
untd the mirung business had beet sald to a thuwd party which could provide greater
certainty around product delivery and product guarantees,

s Employees — d 1s hkely that the employees of the business would have found the
uncertainty of a sale process 1n Administrabon extremely unsettling potentially
resulting in a loss of staff to other organisations or other negative impacts on the
Companies, and

+ Health & Safety and Environmental nsks — the Companies and the Administrators
would have been exposed to significant llabiittes in a trading pencd dunng
Administration

The pre-packaged Admumistration sale of the Companies’ business and assets is considered to
have delivered value significantly in excess of a likely hquidation process to the benefit of all
creditors of the Companies In addition, the preferental credrtors of the Companies (the
employees) have been transferred to the Buyer in accordance with the TUPE regulations, thus
mitigating this class of creditors’ claim against the Compantes

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minarals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Afl In Admimstraton




3.2. Sale of the Business

A summary of the marketing process undertaken by Delotte pnor to Adminuistration is detaided
below

» Glebe formally appointed Deloitte RS and Deloitte CFA, expernienced in marketing and
selling businesses, on 11 Apnl 2012 to commence a fast track disposal process

* On 11 Apnl 2012, Deloitte CFA commenced approaching parties identified as potential
purchasers (identified through Deloitte CFA's knowledge of the industry and with input
from the Compantes’ Director) To those parties that expressed an interest and
signed a non disclosure agreement, an tnformation Pack was subsequently 1ssued

e All potential buyers were informed of the creditor situation with regard to Glebe and s
associated companies and were therefore fully aware of the situatton with Ineos and
Lanxess

s Interested parties were informed of the requirement for inibal mdicative bids by 16
Apnl 2012 with best and final bids to be submitted by close of business on 20 April
2012

+ The marketing process had the following resuits
o Approaches were made to 18 potential buyers,

o Non Disclosure Agreements were signed by 5 parties who received a
Summary Information Pack,

o Proviston of certain additional information supphed upon request pnor to
formal submission of indicative offers,

o Three indicative offers were received by 20 April 2012 ranging from £1m to
£1 2m cash on completion for the business and assets of Glebe with all three
offers including prowvision for replacing the £0 5Sm PDNPA bond and for also
making £1 07m available to settie the debt due from Fluorspar to Lanxess,

o Draft Sale & Purchase Agreements were issued to each bidder with Minmet
being the only party who were duly able to progress their offer and deliver
therr indicated deal No exclusivity was granted to any bidder and ail bidders
were repeatedly contacted throughout the process with a view to furthering
their proposals

On 17 May 2012, immaediately following thewr appointment, the Joint Administrators sold the
busmess and assets of the Companies to Minmet for cash consideration on completion of

£1 0m In addition, the Buyer has also settled the £1 07m liability of Fiuorspar fo Lanxess and
replaced the £0 5m PDNPA bond previously held by Ineos in respect of Glebe's mining
operations Therefore the total deal consideration in respect of the Companies was £2 57m,
however, at Appendix 2 we only disclose those funds received by Glebe as part of the deal
consideration

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Linuted — All In Administration




3.3.

34.

Minmet 15 a newly formed subsidiary of Fluorsid SPA which is based in Sardinia, Italy

The Joint Administrators are unaware of any connection between Minmet and the
Dwectorfulimate benefictal owner of the Companies

Total cash consideration has been apportioned as follows

Freehold Property £400,000 *
Plant & Machinery £599,997
Stock £1
Inteliectual Property £1
Goodwill £1

* As noted above, the Buyer has also settled the £1 07m hability of Fluorspar to Lanxess
which has resulted in Fluorspar's claim against Glebe reducing by the same amount The
Buyer has also repiaced the £0 5m PDNPA bond which ebminates the clam which Ineos
would otherwise have had against Glebe Therefere the total deal consideration in respect of
the Companies was £2 57m

No value has been apportioned to the mining rights given the Buyer will provide the going
concern future for the business and will need to invest significant captal expenditure to re-
start the mining operations

Creditors who believe they have retention of title claims should contact the new owners,
Minmet, in the first instance

Assets Excluded from the Sale

All book debts have been excluded from the sale and the Joint Administrators will seek to
collect these In due course

Post Appointment Strategy

immedately following the appointment of the Administrators on 17 May 2012, members of the
Admunistrators’ staff attended the Companies’ site in Derbyshire to advise employees of the
Administrators’ appointment Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and
informed that a sale of the business and assets had been completed to Minmet Staff were
then informed that ther empioyment had been transferred under the TUPE Regulations and
referred to the relevant contact from Minmet

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collaling creditor clams and have handled
creditor quenes as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

Squires advised the Administrators in respect of all legal 1Issues ansing on the sale of business
and assets

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




Minmet was granted a licence to occupy various leasehold properties of the Companies on
completion of the sale of business and assets while consent 1s obtained from the relevant
landlords for the assignment of the leases The Administrators have instructed therr legal
advisers to manage the assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process I1s ongoing

The Administrators’ staff will continue to haise with Minmet to progress any unresolved issues
or future matters that may anse

The Administrators have instructed Clanon to assess the validity of legal charges (dated 20
March 2012) granted by Glebe over its vanous property interests in favour of Fluorspar

Clanion have also been instructed to advise the Admnistrators on the ability of Ineos to claim
agamst the Companies in respect of the £0 5m deferred consideration

Both of the above 1ssues will impact the dividends payable o the Companies’ creditors

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Alj In Adminestration

10




41.

4.2,

4.3.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submitied by the Director of the Companies, as at 17 May
2012, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3

in accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Company is summansed at section
13 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
Companies, is attached at Appendix 3 The Administrators have not carred out any work of
the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

¢ Secured creditors This priority 1s subject to payments to unsecured creditors under the
PP (see section 4 5) Further details of the Companies’ secunty are set out in section 4 3

e Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus avarlable from net realisations

The Administrators have not included the addresses of all the creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not be cost effective to send it out However
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

+

Notes to the Directors' Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following

+ The net book values have been taken from the Companies' management accounts
prepared at 17 May 2012,

+ The estimated to realise values are based on the Direciors' understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Admimistrators for the sale of the trade, business and
assets of the Companies on 17 May 2012,

s The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP liabilies,

» No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Admimistration
{(including agents, legal and professional fees)

Secured creditors

In September 2011, Glebe granted fegal charges over two freehold properties in favour of
Ineos pending re-financing of the £0 5m PONPA bond liability Ineos released these charges
upon completion of the sale to Minmet on 17 May 2012

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Liruted, High Peak Estates Limited - Alt In Administration

11




in March 2012 Glebe granted legal charges over ali its freehold properties to Fluorspar in
respect of Glebe/Cavendish's indebtedness (together ¢ £1 5m being the £1 1m inthal
combined advances, funded be Lanxess, plus ¢ £0 4m of interest charges)

None of the Companies have lending factlities and there 1s no other registered secunty

4.4. Preferential Claims

Due to the TUPE transfer of all Company employees, the Joint Administrators do not expect
any preferential clams to anse in the Admirustration

4.5, The Prescnbed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Admimistrators must make a PP of the
Company’s nel property avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property i1s the
amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The PP apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for

unsecured creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,

¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The PP does not apply in respect of the Companies as they have not granted any party with

floating charge secunty

4.6. Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 17 May 2012 per the Directors' Statements of Affairs is

summarnised in the table below

Company
Glebe
Fluorspar
Cavendish
High Peak
TOTAL

£fm
1477

1477

After discharging the costs of the Administration, it is anticipated that a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of Glebe and Fluorspar will be possible although it is not possible to
quantify the likely amount of any dividend at this early stage in proceedings, given the pending
legal assessment of the legal charges granted by Glebe (in March 2012) in favour of Fluorspar
and the lneos £0 5m deferred consideration claim

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerais Limited High Peak Estales Limited ~ All In Adminustration

12




A Proof of Debt form 15 attached at Appendix 5

4.7.  Creditors Meeting

The Admintstrators have convened a creditors meeting for Friday 20 July 2012 to be held at
Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL and notice of that meeting, on Form 2 20B, 1s
attached at Appendix 6

Glebe Mines Limited, Ftuorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lirruted — All In Admiisteation

13




5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

5.1. Introduction

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companies entered into
Administration but with a view 1o s doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Administratton professional costs mncurred
in respect of completng the pre-packaged sale to Minmet -

TO BE BILLED
Name of Entity NET (E) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Deloitte CFA 115,000 00 23,000 00 138,000 00
Deloitte RS 72,982 50 14,596 50 87,579 00
Deloitte 187,982 50 37.596 50 225,679 00
Squrres 130,386 31 26,077 26 156,463 57
GVA - Valuation 5,359 60 1,071 92 6431 52
GVA - LPA 12,645 16 2,529 03 15,174 19
GVA 18,004 76 360095 21,605 71
Total 336,373 57 67,274 71 403,648 28

To advise on appropnate pre-Appointment legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation (including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Squires, a
firm of lawyers with the appropnate expertise and experience n dealing with these types of
Administrations

In addition, GVA, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake
inventories and valuations of Glebe's properties The LPA costs relate to the LPA receiver
appointed by Ineos Ineos released their charges over the two properties held by Glebe to
allow the sale of the business to be completed, on the proviso that the LPA costs were settled
by the Administrators

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table above All professional fees are
based upon their recorded ttme costs incurred at discounted charge out rates and have heen
reviewed by the Administrators’ staff

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Linited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Admunistration
14




A detalled analysis of the ime spent by work function by the Admimistrators and their staff for
the pre-appointment period from 4 Apnl 2012 to 17 May 2012 1s summarised in the table
below This relates to time spent by both Deloitte RS and Deloitte CFA

Glebe Mines Limkad
- In Admintstration
Joint Administrators’ time costs for tha period 4 Aprll 2012 to 17 May 2012
Partners & Diractors Mensgers Assistants & Bupport Stafy TOTAL Avarags Hourly
Hours  Coat{t} Hours Cost{e) Hours Coat(t) Hours Cout (2} Rate Cost(2)

Praparation for a disposal procass ™0 2577 170 1210148 - 420 2942724
Praparatisn of the iafora stion mamartndum 10 &8993 MO0 NAWT2 400 2839501 .
Prep ion for Adm k ik 403 2780018 - - 478 27 800 10 58158
Pre-Pack Megotiations 400 PTAIY P05 Simd 4 - 1303  pzenrer T08 37
Protaction & Feallsation of Asssts - -
Ongeing cAsh monhoring - -
Lisis on with Ksy Craditars 220 517a? 160 10748135 7o WM
Other Matters = I3 2731 50 = - 15 27371 50 -
Totul Fans ciamed Ll MINJE 1909 LRORS - . M4 ZAIAE . &le4

Te b Billed and Orawa  JN7982.50
- L

Preparation for a disposal process includes identifying potential purchasers and collating
contact details

Preparation of Information Memorandum/Sales pack includes aising with the Director, the
Companies’ advisors and collating infermation in relation to the Business It also includes
preparation of the sales document

Preparation for Administration includes working out the optimal strategy, hiaising with the
purchaser, solicitors, directors as well as drafting appointment documents

Pre-Pack Negotiations includes llaising with interested parties as well as progressing offers
to completion

Other Matters includes project management such as drafting engagement letters, attending
meetings with the Director and carrying out chent tdentification tasks in order to comply with
internal policies

The expenses incurred by the Administrators and therr staff for the pre-appointment peniod
from 4 Apnl 2012 to 17 May 2012, are summansed in the table below

Nature of disbursement €
Mileage 105 42
Subsistence 815
Telephone 5573
Travel 380 00
TOTAL 559.30

Pre-administration expenses of £559 30 were incurred and remain unpasd

Glebe Mines LUimited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Linited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Administration
15




5.2.  Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any
creditors committee formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

Pre Administration costs relate solely to Glebe No other costs were incurred in relation to
Cavendish, Fluorspar or High Peak pre-Administration

The following resolutions, in relation to Glebe, regarding the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting detailed ;m Section 4 7
above or to the creditors’ committee should one be formed

Resolutton 2 That the Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-Administration fees of
£187,962 50 plus expenses of £559 30 as an expense of the Administration

Resolution 3 That the Administrators be authonsed to setile the pre-Administration fees and
disbursements of Squire Sanders LLP

Resolution 4  That the Administrators be authorised to settle the pre-Administration fees and
disbursements of GVA Grimley Limited

Glebe Mines Limited, Fiuorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All [n Administration
16




6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1. Introduction

in accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the following resolutions regarding the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting
detailed in Section 4 7 abave or to the creditors’ commitiee should one be formed

Resoluton &  That the Joint Admumistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Admimstration, calculated at the prevaiing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 15
performed {plus VAT) And that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
ther remuneration from the Admmnistration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and when
funds allow

Resolution 6  That the Joint Admunistrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the
mileage 1s incurred Further, that the Joint Admenistrators be authonsed to
draw thew disbursements for rileage from the Administration estate

The Administrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 m relation to Glebe
total £51,581 00, which represents 155 40 hours at an average rate of E331 92

The Administrators’ tirne costs incurred from 17 May 2042 to 18 June 2012 i relation to
Fiuorspar total £4,543,50, which represents 21 60 hours at an average rate of £210 35

The Administrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 in relation to
Cavendish total £28 50, which represents 0 10 hours at an average rate of £285 00

The Admimstrators’ ime cests incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 in relation to High
Peak total £57 00, which represents 0 20 hours at an average rate of £285 00

The Administrators have not yet drawn fees as indicated in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix 2 The Administrators’ trne costs incurred for each Company are
analysed at Appendix 4

The work has been categorised into the foliowing task headings and sub categories

° Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,

appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Creditors nclude such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured clarms, retention of title 1ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
security granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration

17




6.2.

creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related ssues, VAT and corporation tax issues
The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff s hased on cur 2012

charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

2012
Partners/Directors 585 to 920
Managers 2585 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/ VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may aiso fall
outside the Restructuning Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers} assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised tme recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
semority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Admmistrators’ expenses (excluding VAT) which relate to direct expenses
such as travel i1s set out on the following page Please note the Administrators’ expenses for
mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and
their staff In attending to matters ansing in the Admmistrations, at the prevaiting standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte at the ttme when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per
mile)

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerals Limuited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

18




6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

Nature of dishursement £
Mileage 4717
Subsistence 1142
Telephone 1805
Travel 500
TOTAL 8§2.64

Other Post-Appointment Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate post-Appointment legal matters the Administrators instructed Clarion
and Squires, two firms of lawyers with the appropnate expertise and experience in dealing with
these types of Admmistrations

We estimate that their post-appointment legal fees will be in the region of £20,000 (plus VAT)
n total across all the Companies

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of thé
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide addittonal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that atready supphed
within this document Such requests mist be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challengge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditar ar, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules}, challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
apphcani(s) of the report detathng the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerals Umited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admumistration

19




7.1.

7.2,

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto direclor in relation to therr management of
the affarrs of the Companies and the causes of faillure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Administrators wilt consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory compliance rssues,
'Y misfeasance or breach of duty, and
L] antecedent fransactions {including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should wnite to
the Admintstrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Compames' transactions
with connected parties dunng the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Connection

September | Ineos retained a bond hability (£0 5m) to the PDNPA Glebe, Fluorspar and
20m which Glebe were to refinance within 28 days of the High Peak are all
acquisiton Ineos was granted legal charges over 2 of | related companies
Glebe's freehold properties as secunty for this
obligation only (1 e 1t does not secure the £0 5m
deferred consideration element) The bond was not re-
financed so Ineos appomted GVA Grimley in March
2012 as LPA Receivers in respect of the 2 freehold
properties

Fiuorspar and High Peak are guarantors to the £0 5m
deferred consideration element due to Ineos

September | Fluorspar obtained £1 1m from Lanxess (representing a | Glebe, Fluorspar and
2011 50% upfront payment for a fluorspar order) £0 6m of Cavendish are all
these monies were advanced toc Cavendish to fund the | related companies
acguisition of Glebe The balance of £0 5m was
advanced to Glebe 1o fund working captal

Glebe Mines Linuted, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ Al In Administration

20




7.3.

7.4.

March Glebe recently granted legal charges over all its Glebe, Fluorspar and
2012 freehold properties to Fluorspar in respect of Cavendtsh are all
Glebe/Cavendish's indebtedness (together ¢ £1 5m related companies
being the £1 1m inttial combined advance plus ¢ £0 4m
of interest charges) to Fluorspar

We have not yet fully reviewed the transactions detailed above and have not, therefore,
reached any conclusions on the vahdity of the legal charges or the Ineos deferred
consideration clam

Exit Routes from Administration

in accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automaticatly come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

. an apphcation to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

. fitng a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Compantes confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. tn the event that the Company has no property the Admuustrators may notdy the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which ttme the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissoived

In addition the Administrators could propase to place the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made n the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each Admuwstration

The exit route chosen in relation to the Compamies will largely depend on the cireumstances of
each Admunustration  n this case, the exit mecharusm is likely to be dissolution following the
Joint Administrators’ ceasing to act

If there is a distnibution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from hability
in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant 1o Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek
their discharge from the secured credrtor

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavend:sh Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Admiristration

21




7.5.  Third Party Assots

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited —~ All In Adnunistration
22




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Glebe Mines Limited Court Case No. 679 of 2012
Fluorspar UK Limited Court Case No 680 of 2012
Cavendish Minerals Limited Court Case No. 681 of 2012
High Peak Estates Limited Court Cage No. 682 of 2012

All in Administration (each being *a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assels of the
Companies and the settlement of all Admurustration expenses,

the Admimstrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Caompanies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affars of the Companies,

the Administrators be authornised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors agamst each of the Companies unless the Admtnistrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distinbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate apphcation,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Commitiee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Admirustrators' and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloite at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Admnistrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the unsecured
creditors be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by
reference to the tme properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked
to agree the Admimistrators’ expenses,

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration

23




8 that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the unsecured
creditors shall fix the Admistrators' disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the Administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used
by Deloitte at the tme when mileage Is incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applcable,

0 that, if a Creditors’' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the Admimistrators’ Pre Adrmimistration
Costs be approved and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw those Costs, plus
VAT, from the Admimnistration estate,

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will resuit in a better realisation for creditors,

11 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors' Commuittee appointed will become
the Liguidation Commiitee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the ttme given in attending to matters
arising i the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b} of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liqguidator{s) provided the nomination 15 made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

12 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Admimstrators be discharged from habifity per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immed ately upon the Adminustrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacaling office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Lirited and
High Peak Estates Lymited

Daniel Francts Butters
Joint Admunistrator

Delottte LLP

Administrator of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square,

Leeds,

LS1 2AL

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration
24




Daniel Francis Butters and William Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Glebe Mines
Limited, Fluorpar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited on 17 May 2012
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability,

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals bimited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

25




APPENDIX 1

GLEBE MINES LIMITED, FLUORSPAR UK LIMITED, CAVENDISH MINERALS LIMITED, HIGH
PEAK ESTATES LIMITED

{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Glebe Mines Fluorspar UK Cavendish High Peak
Name Limited Limited Minerals Limited Estates Limited
Previous Pinco 1281 N/A N/A N/A
Names Limited
Proceedings  In Administration  In Adrministration  in Admimistration  In Administration
Court High Court, High Court, High Court, High Court,
Chancery Chancery Chancery Chancery
Dwvision, Leeds Division, Leeds Dwision, Leeds Division, Leeds
Dustrict Registry Dustrict Registry Distnict Registry District Registry
Court 679 of 2012 680 of 2012 681 of 2012 682 of 2012
Reference
Date of 17 May 2012 17 May 2012 17 May 2012 17 May 2012
Appointment
Joint Danel Francis Daniel Francis Daniel Francis Daniel Francis
Administrators  Butters Butters Butters Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square 1 City Square 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds Leeds Leeds
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL 1.51 2AL LS1 2AL
Wiliam Kenneth Wilham Kenneth Willlam Kenneth Wilham Kenneth
Dawson Dawson Dawson Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloite LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500 PO Box 500 PO Box 500 PO Box 500
2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street
Manchester Manchester Manchester Manchester
ME0 2AT M6E0 2AT M0 2AT MGB0 2AT
Registered cl/o Deloitte LLP c/o Deloitte LLP ¢/o Deloitte LLP ¢/o Deloitte LLP
office Address 1 City Square 1 City Square 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds Leeds Leeds
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL LS1 2AL LSt 2AL
Company 03846248 07618526 07675704 07618597
Number
Incorporation  22/09/1999 03/05/2011 21/06/2011 03/05/2011
Date

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Liruted, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 1

Company Glebe Mines Fluorspar UK Cavendish High Peak

Name Limited Limited Minerals Limited Estates Limited

Company Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

Secretary

Bankers National National National Nateonal
Westminster Bank Westminster Bank Westminster Bank Westminster Bank
plc pic plc pic

Auditors Pricewaterhouse  Pricewaterhouse  Pricewaterhouse  Pricewaterhouse
Coopers LLP Coopers LLP Coopers LLP Coopers LLP

Appaintment  The QFCH - The QFCH ~ The QFCH - The QFCH -

by under Paragraph  under Paragraph  under Paragraph  under Paragraph
14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule
B1 of the B1 of the B1 of the B1 of the
Insolvency Act Insolvency Act Insotvency Act Insolvency Act
1986 1986 1986 1986

Directors at Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

date of

Appointment

Directors' Nil - Company Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

Shareholdings  100% owned by 100% holding — 100% holding - 100% holding —
Cavendish 100 Ordinary £1 100 Ordinary £1 100 Ordmary £1
Minerals Limited shares shares shares

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Admimistration




APPENDIX 2

Glebe Mines Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
as at 15 June 2012

RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative
Estimated to to Date (£)
Realise (£}
Freehold Land & Property 400,000 00 400,000 00
Plant & Machinery 600,000 00 599,997 00
Stock - 100
Debtors 3,399 00 -
Goodwill - 100
Intellectual Property - 100
Bank Interest Gross - 2192
Bank Interest Net of Tax - 38 36
1,003,399 00 1,000,060 28
PAYMENTS
Postage & Redirection 82000
Statutory Advertising 153 00
Insurance of Assets 106 00
VAT Recewvable 3060
1,109 60
Balance 998 950 68

e ]

Source Deloitte Analysis

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limted - All In Admimstration




APPENDIX 2

Fluorspar UK Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account

as at 15 June 2012
RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative to
Estimated to Realise Date (£)
(£}
intercompany 869,864 00 -
869,854 00 _________._'
PAYMENTS
Nii - -
- -
Balance

Source Deloiite Analys:s

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limtted, Cavendish Minerals Lonited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS

Nl

PAYMENTS

Nil

Baiance

Source Deloifte Analysis

Cavendish Minerals Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account

as at15 June 2012

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise
(£)

Cumulative
to Date (E)

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admumistration




APPENDIX 2

High Peak Estates Limited
(In Administration)

Jaint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account

as at 15 June 2012

RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative

Estimated to Realise to Date (£}

(£}
Nil - -
[ ——

PAYMENTS
N - .
Balance

Source Deloilte Analysis

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adminustration




APPENDIX 3

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Rule 229 I'TcﬁﬁiTﬁil

Statement of affairs

Name of ( ompany Company munber
(Hebe Mines 1 imited 03846248

Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice. Chancery Division, Leeds 679 0f 2012
Dastrict Regisuy

o) et nen and sldiery of  Statement as 1o the affairs of (a) Gicbe Mines Lumited, 1 City Square Lecds 151 2A1
tercd office of the

o bl J

on the {b) 17* Muy 2042, the date that the company entered adimusiration

{hi Insent date
Statement of Truth

1 bulieve that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a (ull, true end complete stalement of the
affaus of the sbore named congeaiy as at () 17 May 2012 the date thal the company cntered

achmmistration
l'ull name _ Q\LM{) _F s S Wlhd
T s e

Dated __I&JLJL}:___

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limted, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Book [ shmated to
Value Realise !
Assets subject to fixed charpe LT . | i
b AEF Mo LapdD Ay, oo Lrt:o/ i
lets o Foced thamy, dbot ( Fruorsmn :
” wic L1>) /$se L‘ED\
- / 2
. - ] ]
Sl\.«’\{glll '1§1Se, cto |
i
Asscts subjeet (0 floating charge NI ML !
|
Uncharped assets. |
i
Fn [ am ' bos cro
Stoeds KEETI VY
y . [
[ede DebotwT YA 3344

Fstimated total assets avarlable for prefon ntial eredtors .
habje €3 394
i "
~ *»-i_ -.-C _ ___"-"KL{:__"_
Sagnalure o __ﬁ__l)nlv_]_éj{[ 1y

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Al — Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated total gasets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Linhilities
Prefercntial creditors -

Estimaged deflciency/surpius ns regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescribed paet of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated totaf gsseta available for Mloating charge holders

Neht« secured by floatng charges

Estimated defeiency/surplus of assets afler floating charges

Estunaicd prescribed part of net propeity where apphicable (brought down)
1otal assets svalable to unsecared creditors
Unsecured non-preferentisl clams (eacludmg any shortfull to Noanng charge

holders)

Estimnated deficiency /surplus as vegards non-pireferentisl creditors
{excluding aoy shorifail to floating charge holders)

Shortfall 1o flontimg charpe holders (brought down)
Fstimated deficiency/surplus as regards ercditors

tssued and calfed up capial

Estumated iotal deficiency/surplus as regards members

Lstimated
1o reahise
£

ebe3 39

ML
£

AL
£

IV
£

L.
{

44 403

273 S8
N
/82_3 ';53;

(Ioo)

4B e

e e

e . hate__ Q—b/bil:l—_*_

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Pegk Estates Limited — Afl in Adrinistration




APPENDIX 3

i “.w\.ﬂu (|

Iﬁ_mq..m

ameuslg

J_-..lf!...f. > L

oy \H,MM . o]

|

PTIIE ™27 I N0 S

- 4 b
o
LNy r__*
T, ri AL e

[ AT ACWVESD e

_

N LTI,
|

T

'

j
|
_
*

— _ ol i
a <[ ag g ay
~ B o Ts G HTED0 T <y
ﬂ YN <7 TN ORE. EEs T B o
o
I 3 IJNTEHIE TR T
< Ins < \\__(. __ xin TTH < 7 NOLRTE TOA ST wmge MRy ’ O ,.M“_
i Coy PN o A /i~ ZIR LG NPl TR eV
; ] o R e o3 bel iz | i
. vivo /N /N P SHI Py AR 3
i ” ! \“Wr Ja3nra
| W w
~ ] - RG] Lt [T5 e™M K oekT oW ERIC N
N 2T _ TR YS LTI AR 5| 3T Joes |
* m B
C, | L 22
! RN Y Ny <09 1%, oo Rl
I i
¥
uIAId . OupaID 193p jo (opodjsod yiewm) BT Y 10 !
7 Uunaas joanea, | Qundss e | Aq pjsy umass {um Josnexg | wnoury SSaIppy JONpA Jo aurey] |

nomsassod

s {oedwod 3y ur {padosd 2340 30 JO TONUMA Surwrels sioNPaLa pun £3314136 10 5pood Jo Alddns 311 Jo ssueApr i pred swnowe Junwed
SSWOISND pup HUIWIAEE J[ES [EUCUIPUOd 10 Sutsuay [1eyd "ISEYAMA-AUN] J3pUN SINIPAID [[B JRUSP! PUE SIOHPAD {[B APNISUL 1SN RO L 330N,

SYOLIATID ANVJNOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 3

/Y7

STVIOL

areq T

Ta.meLig

e e

. R

AT O =@) | oo Q& %47 SR Aoeved S o znes |
! ST I gLy wT O T
anfeA PIsY sarwys
PI3Y sareys Jo s[e1Qg JEELE AN 3o oN {spooisod yitm) SSUPPY IOPJOYAIRYS JO JUIBA,
_ | “
SYATTOHAIVHS ANVJIANOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All In Administration




Rule 279

{#) krverd anwe and address of
1egestered aflice of the company

tb) Inscii date

APPENDIX 3

Statement of affairs
Name of ¢ ompany Camgany number
Fluarspar UK Limited 07618526
Tothe Court case number
Fhigh Count of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 680 ol 2012
Ihstrict Regsiry

Statement as to the affawrs of (a} | lwerspar UK | muled, | City Squure, Leeds, | §1 2A1

on the {b) 17 May 2012 , the date that the company entured admmstration

Statement of Futh

[ belicve thal the fasts stated an this statement of affans are & fll, truc and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as a1 (b) 1'7* May 2012 the dale that the company entered
admimisiralion

Iullnamlgsa&:mus ’S::x;’f’mf

LS v -

Signed il ,.—~ —

Daed __2Lf6f

Glebe Mines Lenited, Fluorspar UK, Luvuted, Cavandish Minerals Liruted, High Peak Estates Limted — All In Admunistration




APPENDIX 3

A — Summary of Asscts

Assels
i3oak Lstmated to
i Vaolue Realise
Assels subjeet to fixed charge ! .
' j
|
Asscts subject to floatmg charge | ’
i '
[ !
:
‘ )
|
Uncharged assets '
A | |
Mosaks ¢ Cethile Uner s :
leack urge fom G Mner Lad SSuope. 4L4, Hbi

Istumated total assets anamlable tor profaontnad aediers

(,155» v %—L’J % “
/
R S S

Signate e _ Date __Ll{ I L jar

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Adrinistration




APPENDIX 3
Al - Summary of Liabilities
I stunated
(o cealse
L
Estimated total axscts svailable for preferential
credlions (carried from page A) . £. 3(:‘? ﬂ:‘f
Liabilitics
Preferential creditors -
N
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditoss i
£
Lstiruated prescrbed pant of net property where applicable (to carry forward) I L
Fstimated total asscts available fur loating charpe holders £
4
Debts secured by floating charges
[VH S
Fstimated deficiency/surplus of astels after Roating chaiges £
i
i stimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Mo
Toial assetz avallahle to snsecured creditors i
L
Unsecured non-preferential clasns (excluding any shorifall io Mloating charge
holders)
N
Fxtimated deficicncy/eurplue as regards nonuelercatist creditors
{excluding aey shorifali to Moating charge halders)
£
Shortfall to ileatmg charge holders tbrosght down}
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards cyeditors a
tssued and catled up caputat i (102 )
N L
Estimated (otad deficiency /s plus as regards members L & ‘f ‘ﬂ,[l
Sy S

-

. -‘..f.‘z.l»_ LR rih .

Stgnature - — - T Date "-}:ﬁ/é / Rs

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Ail In Administration




APPENDIX 3

5T .b._. S\QN ANeq JJV#..VJII’-.MI . amreudtg

/

—~—

A3 ' 1011paId 193p o
FOaunsesjoanfea  AIUMD3s Am( | 4q PIRY AlMass Auw Jo sprEa(] | unoury _

- (apoxsod v}
SSUPPY

Mreture] ) 10
| JONPAID JO MMy

T0BEINE0A

5, {uedwod ay 1 Apadoud 1340 N JO BONUILI BUTWIR]D SICIPILD pup S351AIAS J0 Spood jo <jddns aip Jo souepe wt pred sumowwe Surue]s
SIDWOISTIY pp SUALSLSe o[Es [RUoHIPUOD o Fursea| [aueys “3seydmd-ainy Japum sIoMpald j[e AJNUSPI pUE SIGUPALD [[B PRI 1T RO | 1308,

SHOLIATID ANVJINOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limitted, Cavendish Minerats Leruted, High Peak Estates Limted — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

] 2
e \“\QM. Bt —_— HE g
. -
= I
\1.37‘ =
STVIOL
i
! ]
]
_ “
i . _
! :
] _" ]
i ;
| |
\AUI{J.\A.QG “ D91 ﬂ'oﬁ ..u-u_.l.ﬂ nn_\qm , )uk_m\j\ﬁ“ nhl..u.&.!):u _
h Bre o PR a7 Ly <nF !
_ i 1
_ | 3MEA Py samys :
| PRYsamygjospmag | opummon o jo on (apossod qua) ssuppy 13pjoYpITYy 10 durey, |
| ) :
SYIAATOHTIVHS ANVIWOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Alf In Adminrstration




APPENDIX 3

Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Nama ol Company Company Number
Cavendish Minerals Lirmited 07675704
In the Courl case number
High Courl of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distncl Registry 68172012

Statemant as Lo the affairs of

Cavendish Minerals Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

on Ihe 17 May 2012, the date that the company entered adminisiration

Statemant of Truth

| baliave the facts slated in this statement of affairs are a full true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 17 May 2012 the dale that the company entered administration

Full Name £ D Faauus\'—ﬁwr Tod
% ~ « e “_,\L .

Signed ) 1] -

Dated Zejb)o

Glebe Mines Limited Flutrspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limied — All In Admimisiration




APPENDHX 3

A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Book Istimated 10
Value Renlise
Asscls subject to fixed charge £ £

Asscts subject to Mloating charge

Uncharged assels:

W i Wy Nunr U’L‘ 7&:,’012) Nu()
Pk’ Amaingy Lovn Che ?—?} Bit

Lo LL o
! ’

I'stimated total asscts available for preferenual ereditors e )
|5"-'7’ TR 8 Le cvL '
7

Signature o " Date ‘_{g;léIl L

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limded — All tn Adminstration




APPENDIX 3

Al — Summary of Liabilitics

Lstimatd

o sealne
£
Estimated totnl assets available fon preferential
creditors (earvied from page A) [ '20/ (v
‘ Sl
Linbifities
Prelerentinl ereditors -
relereniip Hors ~ L.‘ “‘ L
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors L
L
Lstimated prescribed part of net propeity where applicable (10 carry forward) N_‘_f‘:- ) _’.\‘_ L
Estimated total nssets available for Qoating charge holders £
£
Debts secured by (Toatimg cherges
Y B Fv l\." ‘:_ N; o
Fstimated deficlency/sur plus of assets alter Noating charpes £
' c
Lstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
| M M
Total assels available to unsecured creditors {
214: Mg byl
L
Unsecured non-prelunntial clamms {excluding any shoniall to Moating charge
holders) L [
Estimated deficiency/surplus ns regards nop-prefcrentinl ereditors )
{excluding any shortfall to Mlonting charge holders) £
£
Shortfall to Nloating charge holders {brought down) Ral_
Fatimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors C
£
Issucd and valled wp capitat L
Extimated total dellyéyhurplus as regards members lbo ¢ | 0 N

Ly pptd
!

—

N g
Slglmlum_:__j_ R Date _&Jt—‘{\.‘mk

Glaba Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Liruted, Cavendish Minerats Limited. High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Administration




APPENDIX 3

3 _ w\Jw e %lli amesiig
/ .\‘]’Al# w

P}
?\
.

usALy
F Aiumodas Jo anfep | Aundes aje]

P
101pau3 1gap jo | (spooisod 1tm)
{q pray £3um29s 4wz Jo s | yumoury | SSIpPY

e 3 1o

- 1DIPDI3 JO JUFeN;

uossassod

s, {uedinos s w Lradoud 1940 apn o Honueta: Furunes $103PaLS pup SINALS 10 speod jo A|ddns 2 jo »aurApE Wi pred siunowe Fulwte
SI3WOISN pup USSR J[eS [BUOLIPUOY 10 BUrSed| [3NEYD “aseydmd-amy [PUN SINPaLd B AJnuap! pUe SIOUPAID [[B SPR[DUL ISTIW N0 A -3JON

SYOLINID ANVJIANOD

Glebe Mines Limited. Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Mmerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

=1 w- arqQ Nyl aurieuig

STVLIOL -

*
| _
|

By alet 124

~ , wLﬂ_\ASQ J - -
/ _ TN TN Ty GG oy CRETS ST
{

anfep
PI3Y sameyg jo s{relaq ~ [FunuoN 3o ON (opoisod qum) ssarppy wployareyg jo surey |

SYIATOHTUVHS ANVINOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




APPENDIX 3
Rule 2 20 Farm 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name ol Company Company Number
High Peak Esatates Limiled D7818587
[ - T - ! T -
et the Court case numbar
High Courl of Justice, Chancety Dision Leeds Distnct Registry 682 12012

Statamant as to the aftairs of

High Peak Egtatas Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

on the 17 May 2012, the date that the company entered adminisiration

Statement of Truth

I believe the facte slated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complste statement of the affairs of
the above named company as st 17 May 2012 the date that the company entered admmstration

Full Name ﬂlu‘m?ﬂ) EIZA!\}_L'S Sulilon
o O .
Dated wW™ Jaw 100

Glabe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Livited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

A — Summary of Assets

Asscts
Bovk I sthnated to
Value Realise
Assets subject (o fixed charge _ o f
N Ny
Asscls subject to floating charge
ARN ML
I
Uncharged assets: N, v |
!
|
i |

I stimated total assets avatlable for preferential credvtors

A N-L Ml

{
R A
Signitture — —___Dat L[,' bl .

Glebe Mines Limied Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adminisiration




A1l - Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated total assets wynilable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Linbilties
Meeferential credilors -

Estimated deficiency fsurplus as repards preferential crediors

Latumated prescribed pant of net property where applicable (o carry forward)

Estimated total nsscts available for floating ¢barge holders

Debis secured by floating charpes

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after Noating charpes

Estimated preseribed pant of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total asacts available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured aon-preferential clasms (excluding auny short@all w Boauny charge
holders)

Estimated deflciency/mrplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfsll to floating charge holder)

Shorifait to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiencysurplus as regards crediton

Issued and called up captal

Estimated tofal defictency/surptas as regards members

g e ]
Srgoature

Date ___’__HHJL

I stimatcd
to reaiise
£

R T

M- Ny
£

£

Mt MO
£

£

NIL\ N“’H
L

£

N N‘l_

- £

L

ML
£

£

Nt Nl
£

£ -

v Ml
c —-
Ml

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Liunited, Cavendesh Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Admirustration



APPENDIX 3

G 77 *d _— T : 3mueuds

/

_ ~
IT. 1
~ | !
; _
. L 3,0 L
! Py _
. '
_ | | f
| | i N
i i _
“ _ , :
1 i . ! 1
i 1 s
! : | I o
{ /f I
_ ¥ !/f/ “
_ " udarE 03PAID _. q@p jo _ (apoaisod tiv) ' WEWITR] ) J0
5 GILND9S JO AN[EA | uumass areq ' 4g pay A1umass {ue jo sl _ moury ! SSUppY , !
{
I

_ w

1011p3Id O aurey

s Auedwo a1 et <uadosd wao pn Jo wonumas Surme)> s10Upas pup 521 13s Io 5pood Jo ijddns 21 Jo oweape ut pred simo!
S15W01S1D pur SuUSIEE JES BUOLIPUOD 10 SUISEs] janeyd *aseyamd-JIy I3PUN SICUPSLD [[e AUIP! PUT SIOUPILD [TE SpO[owm 1S no

SUYOLIdIID ANVINOD

uotssassod
ure Fumtmers
A 0Ny

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limted - All Iin Admimistration




APPENDIX 3

.Iﬁl“ .m m\__ﬁ\w a aneufiig
m/ | | STVIOL
|
|ﬂ4.f | _
| AN m
<IN CIo | ae) Q] STNT 158 : ———
m 7 | NG N \dﬁ? oy VYRS QRS ~NYLYE T4
~ _ » [ i
_ _/ i M
- A h |
! o _
-
.\ ~ ! PIN. _ _
H V\Qr &7 // m
/p m
. //‘l) H
N
i fJ
_ MEeA P[] sareqs S
PI3Y SaIeys Jo s|rela( feurmoN; N o oN (3poatsod Qim) ssappy 1poAIRYS JO SN
SYFATOHTIVHS ANVINOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All th Administration




Creditor Schedule - Glebo Mines Limited as at 17 May 2012

Name

A - Z Skip Hire

Abbey Glen Ltd

Ashiord Lane Garage (Tideswell)
Approved Safety Products
AP P Liflung Sendces Ltd
Albury Asset Rentals Ltd
Babcock intemational Group
Bakewel!l MOT Centre
Browne Jacobson LLP
Bntish Telecom

The Barytes Association

European Chemistry Industry Council - Cefic aisbl

Chess Limited

Chubb Electronic Security

Clanty Copiers Ltd

Cantab Consulting (Kent) Lid
Caterplitar Financial Senices (UK) Lid

Rexe! UK Ltd T/A Denmans Electncal Wholesalers

[niworth & Moms (Engineers Merchanis) Ltd
DSG Retad Ltd T/a DSG1 Business
Demon intemet Ltd

Devonshire Maintenance Fund
Derbyshire Dales {ustact Council
E ON Energy Solutions Ltd
Energas Lid

Enuronmental Scientifics Group Ltd
Enwronment Agency

J D Elkins

The Emergency Press Office Lid
Fockway Ltd

Gomdon Lamb Lid

G A Lomas & Son (Haulage) Ltd
Heallh Protection Agency

HGV Direct Ltd

HM Revenue & Customs

Hillden

Health Filtration Ltd

Inens Fluor Ltd

J&A Roadsweeping

Kuby & Sons

London & Scandinavan Metallurgicai Co Ltd
M Markowtz Ltd

The Mining Association of the Urited Kingdom
Mugdiaton Damnes Lid

Miner Off Road Ltd

Matthews & Son LLP

Orange

Ordnance Suneay

QOctave Financial Ptanning Ltd
Peak Distnct National Park Authonty
Peak Waste Recychng Ltd

P C World Business

Riber Suneillance Ltd

RS Components Ltd

Sage (UK) Ltd

Sevemn Trent Water

Siemens pic

Shnter Mining Co Ltg

Satedkigs

Skylne

Smiths Gore

Tideswell Tyre Company Ltd

Tome Valley Lid

Totat Gas & Power

Tnfords Lid T/A Auto Windscreens
Watson Petroleum Lid

Whitfields Sohicilers

S Wilson Haulage Ltd

TOTAL

Total
384 00

- 188 o7
1,134 74
14 28
744 00
7B OO

& 766 79
57 00
268 80
85113
2,445 19
2 358 81
B48B 65
126 20
11500
3,252 42
14,471 35
1,157 56
117 08
2042 46
1128 00
9 120 00
12,840 54
4,376 08
513 24
576 00
7 487 72
1,400 00
23400
960 00
42678
216 00
1,456 80
211 54
5,845 77
445 00
4 547 4B
M.73212
474 0D
47184
320
307 34
1452 00
77 86
22500
3,204 00
38001
65 70
130 00
B854 00
344 16
2942 46
251400
44 40
328 80
12,888 28
2784 43
4 569 50
30799
17500
849 20
448 74
690
112 684 38
2768 00
143500
& 000 00
183 00

281,426 B9

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited

Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

APPENDIX 3




APPENDIX 4

GLEBE MINES LIMITED
{\N ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

Time costs for the pariod 17/056/2012 to 1508M 2

AR TR

M'-‘P

B Suppsi
‘xf aas F‘*

x ; AU A M T
A ) and Pt
Cathiaing and Stanstery Fillng 24 101900 L1 me
Case Sipervision, u.n-pm.m and Closurs - 5250 11 25 00 02 5100
Inibal Actions {e o & Becuring Atwis) - 400 13027 50 Mie
Ganersl Reposting - 1750 387500 nw
T fizag__ Fsseso] 6w Frao0] | im
Creditors
Unmcumed 25 18 872 50 850 331500 oo My e 540.20
2l VS 331E% : P L M 1 .
Other Matters nclude
Tax and VAT - 470 1 906 50 050 1125 520 2010 00 380 27
LF 7 DT [X17] [F2) | SN € I Y1 ) [ R
TOTAL HOURS & COST 23.8 ALATLR 12580 34,588.00 13 MW 15548 51,641 00 2 0
{¥GYaL FEES DRAWN TODATE ] T
FLUORSPAR UK LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

Fluorspar UK Ude Time costs for tha period 1708M 2 to 160812
n Administration
% \‘Y“i . - f!Pm!r!l I!nm * IMsnagers ¥, m‘.‘,”m
u»”fn' R e 965l sl o S R A iR
.1—-&1’( m*ﬂﬁ ga  wr s AT e | A Comn) | Haaws] B cat ) W Titieses | Scust
{Administration and Planntng
Cate Supatrivion, Management and Clomse - . oo 900 (311 Y
initlal Actions fe.g ol App Bacuring Assts - 250 528 00
- - i) [N 3] 0.1% 28 &
S
TOTAL HOURS & COSY - W 4,618.00 9.0 28 S0 2180 o B3 40 oI
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE 1 I:—_E

CAVENDISH MINERALS LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

Cavendish Minarats Limited Titne cotts for the pariod 17/05/12 to 150812 Appandiy 3
{in Administration)
Pastnars § Directors Marape L Supp TOTAL Average
Hourly Rate
Homn | comim Hours | Doty Hous | congy || W | coupm) Cost )
Admintstration end Planning
Cam Suparvision, Neragement and Closure 010 2850 010 nw 28500
B 7 - (XM —o.10 _nn
TOTAL HOURS & COST - o1 .50 aio nto 28500
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] E:E

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




APPENDIX 4

HIGH PEAK ESTATES LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

High Penk Estatss Limited Time costs for the parlod 170512 to 16/08/12 Appendis 3
{in Administration)

LI TR - Patwers 8 Direeiors SEo T il inensgers v, 1. Wisietits & Suppect ToraL, > | [ Avarsge

TR do T LTTREEAR R 10 S | -7
L"ﬁ“’%ﬁn‘m’_ﬁv 4 1ot [FiHeds '] 00w @) TR R HGurIRE | "0k )" |1 Hociry 1 Tcon) | Woairs - Zcen tf) -] [ Tconm
| Administration and Planning

Caws Buparvislen, Mansge ment and Closurs 0.20 ST001 ] on 57 00 00

- 03wl T d®m o8] 28500

TOTAL HOURS & COST - - oz §1.00 0.20 §7.00 285,00
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE 1 [ ead

Glebe Minas Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Adnunistration




APPENDIX 5

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of

Glebe Mines Limited {"Glebe”)

Fluorspar UK Limited (“Fluorspar”)

Cavendish Minerals Limited (“Cavendish”)

High Peak Estates Limited (“"High Peak”)

- All In Administration (together “the Companies”)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Admurustration 17 May, 2012

Please indicate which of the above legal entities this claim relates to

1 | Name of Creditor

2 [ Address of Creditor

3 { Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of ctaim NET of Value Added Tax | £
6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £

uncapialised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and f so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 lo, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
o the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavend:sh Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admintstration




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

APPENDIX 5

Form 4.25

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - Al In Adminsstration




Rule 2.35

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adnumistrator(s)

(b} Insert ful! name and
address of repistered
office of the company

{c) lnsent details of place

of meeling

(d) Insert date and time

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Glebe Mines Limited 03846248
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 679 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Danie! Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Glebe Mines Limited
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

15 to be held at (¢)

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11 0Dam

The meeting is.

*{1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Scheduie B! to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the schedule®)

[ invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy fornt 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of youpclaim

Signed

Jomnt / Admnustrator(s) \ /
Dated

2% Tuwk ;2o

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limsted, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admitmistration




Rule 2.35

{a) [nsert full name(s)
and address{es) of

administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place

of meeting

{d) Insert gatc and Lime

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Fluorspar UK Limited 07618526
In the Court case numbel
High Court of Justice, Chancery 680 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)

Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Fluorspar UK Limited
1 City Square, Leeds, .S1 2AL

15 to be held at (c)

(c) Delontte 1LLLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LSI 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11 00am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inival creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In o1der to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details 1n writing of your claim

Signed \

Jomt / Admimistrator(s)
Dated

28 TunE 202

A copy of the proposals is attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited  Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All in Admimestration




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of

adnunisirator{s)

(bj lasert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

() Insen detasls of place
of meeting

(d) Insent date and time

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Cavendish Minerals Limited 07675704
Int the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 681 of 2012
Diviston, Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)

Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Peloitte LILP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LSI 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Cavendish Minerals Limited
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

is to be held at (c)

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LSI 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11 00am

The meefing is

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (*the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me.
not later than 12 00 hours on the busmess day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim.

Signed

Joint / Admimistrator(s) /
Dated

28 Tuelde 2o

A copy of the proposals is attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limted, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ Afl in Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 235 Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
High Peak Estates Limited 07618597 }
In the Court case number |
High Court of Justice, Chancery 682 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry
(full nanme of court)

(a) Insent full naine(s) Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
and address(es) of Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
admumsiralon(s) Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square PO Box 500
Leeds 2 Hardman Street
West Yorkshire Manchester
LS1 2AL M60 2AT
{h) Insert full name and that a meeting of creditors of (b)
addrcess of registerced
office of the compmny High Peak Estates Limited

1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

{c) lnsert detanls of place 15 10 be held at (c)

of meeting

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL
{d} tnsert date and ime on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11 00am
The meeting 1s
*(1) an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

I mvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meetng if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me.
not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting.
details in writing ofgyour claim

Signed \
Jomt / Admimstréto s)
Dated

28 TUNE 2oV

A copy of the proposals is attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




PROXY FORM - 8.2
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaiman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provida for alternative
proxy holders i tha
circumsiances that your
first choice 1s unablo to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets {f the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
te he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Glebe Mines Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Fnday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder ts to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejechon® of the administrator's proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection” of the Admiristrators’ Pre Admimistration Costs as
detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw theiwr Costs, plus VAT, from the Admuustration estate

3 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Pre Admintstration Costs of Squire Sanders LLP
as detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their Gosts, plus VAT, from the Administration estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Pre Administration Costs of GVA Grimley
Limited as detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Admirustrators
be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate

5 For the acceptancefrejection® that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work is perfformed And
that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limtted - All In Admunisiration




APPENDIX 7

6 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Admwnistrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and thew staff in
attending to matters arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage s incurred
{(presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

7 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filng therr final report to creditors and vacating office

8 For the appointment of

Oof

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

This form must be signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only 1o be completed ifthe  Position with creditor or refationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in

person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited —~ Al In Admimstration




Rule 8.1

Piease inserl name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaiman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for afternative
proxy holders in the
crrcumstances that your
first chowce is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of tha altarnatives
&s well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
18 only to vote as directed
12 he has no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropnate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Fluorspar UK Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

{ appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
credifors to be held on Fnday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection* of the administrator’s proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the ime properly given by the Admurustrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevaihng standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 15 perfformed  And
that the Administrators be authorised to draw therr remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Adminystration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansmng dunng the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Delortte LLP at the time when mileage I1s incurred
{presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where apphcable and that the Administrators
be authorised to draw their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Admimistrators be discharged from habity per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
fillng ther final report to creditors and vacating office

5 For the appointment of
Of .

Representing

as a member of the creditors' committee

Giebe Mines Lenited  Flugrspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estatas Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 7

This form must be signed  Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed fthe  Pogition with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not ssgned In
person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Lonited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Rule 8.1

Please msert name of
person {(who musibe 18 or
over) or the Charman of
the Meeting If you wishto
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brachets if the proxy holder
15 only to vole as directed
te he has no discraton

*Please delete as
appropnate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Cavendish Minerals Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
credrtors to be held on Friday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at hisfher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed And
that the Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators' disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Celoitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred
{presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Admunistrators
be authorised to draw theirthis disbursements for mifeage from the Admimistration
estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
paragraphs 88 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filng their final report to creditors and vacating office

§ For the appaintment of
Of

Representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluprspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 7

This form must ba signed  Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed fthe  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
parson

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerals Limuted, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admimistration




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over} of the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wishto
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
cireumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please siate the
name(s) of the alternatives
as wall

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

High Peak Estates Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meetng
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for wiuch no specific nstruction s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher
discretton)

Voling Instructrons for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection® of the admntstrator's proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference o the time properly given by the Administrators and their sfaff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standarg hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed  And
that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Admimstration estate, together with disbursements mcurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to muieage praperly incurred by the Admustrators and their staft in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Delottte LLP at the time when mileage is tncurred
(presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators
be authorised to draw ther/tus disbursements for mileage from the Administraton
estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators be discharged from habiiity per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Adrministrators'
filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

5 For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the credilors' committee

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - Alt In Administration




This form must be signed

Only to be completed (f the
creditor has not signed in
person

APPENDIX 7

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resclutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Lunited, High Peak Estates Limted - All In Administration




